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Brandon Chambers <bchambers@cbi.org>

Newtown Creek CAG Request Letter

Schmidt, Mark <schmidt.mark@epa.gov> Wed, Sep 20, 2023 at 6:24 PM
To: Willis Elkins <welkins@newtowncreekalliance.org>
Cc: "Kwan, Caroline" <kwan.caroline@epa.gov>, "Vaughn, Stephanie" <Vaughn.Stephanie@epa.gov>, "Ketu, Rupika"
<Ketu.Rupika@epa.gov>, "Loney, Natalie" <Loney.Natalie@epa.gov>, "Carpenter, Angela" <Carpenter.Angela@epa.gov>,
"Evangelista, Pat" <Evangelista.Pat@epa.gov>, "Prince, John" <Prince.John@epa.gov>, Patrick Field <pfield@cbi.org>,
Newtown Creek Steering Committee <newtown-creek-steering-committee@googlegroups.com>, "Haggerty Michael J (DEC)"
<michael.haggerty@dec.ny.gov>, Brandon Chambers <bchambers@cbi.org>, "Dudek, Heidi M (DEC)"
<heidi.dudek@dec.ny.gov>, "Weissbard, Ron" <RWeissbard@dep.nyc.gov>, David Haury <dhaury@anchorqea.com>,
tyquana <tyquana@csainc.nyc>

Hi Willis,

 

Attached please find a formal response to your letter dated August 8, 2023 regarding increased transparency between
EPA, the Newtown Creek Community Advisory Group and the many affected residents of Brooklyn and Queens it includes
and represents.

 

As is outlined in the letter, we plan to provide all of the documents you have requested in as timely a manner as possible.
The table below lists the status of some of the requested documents. We will update the table as needed.

 

Operable Unit Document Estimated Date
of Release

Status/Likely Date to Share

OU1 EPA comments on draft CFT
model

July/August Ready to be provided on sharepoint site
once available

 

OU1 Revised draft final PRG/RAO
memo

July/August We are still awaiting CSTAG
recommendations from the July meeting,
and will provide this document once those
are received and incorporated, as needed
(estimate October 2023)

 

OU1 Lateral Groundwater Study December  

OU1 NCG Revised Draft
Alternatives Memo

December  

OU1 (East Branch
Early Action)

Alternatives Tech Memo
Revised with EPA Comments

July/August Ready to be provided on sharepoint site
once available (note the memo will not be
finalized but comments will be incorporated
into Draft FFS)
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OU1 (East Branch
Early Action)

NCG Revised FFS Outline July/August Ready to be provided on sharepoint site
once available

 

OU1 (East Branch
Early Action)

CSTAG Comments from July
CSTAG Review

September We are still awaiting CSTAG
recommendations from the July meeting;
likely October

OU1 (East Branch
Early Action)

NCG Revised FFS December  

OU2 NYC Final Work Plan and EPA
Comments

November  

All Any and all dispute resolution
letters between PRP entities
and EPA

As available We will begin compiling these and plan to
share them all by the end of the year

 

Please distribute to others as you see appropriate.

 

Thanks,

 

Mark Schmidt, P.E.

Remedial Project Manager

Special Projects Branch

U.S. EPA Region 2 Superfund Program

New York, NY 10007

212-637-3886

schmidt.mark@epa.gov
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